



Nos. 08-803, 08-826

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL D. RYAN  
XEROX CORPORATION  
45 Glover Avenue  
Norwalk, CT 06856

MARGARET A. CLEMENS  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Clinton Square  
P.O. Box 31051  
Rochester, NY 14603

ROBERT D. WICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD C. SHEA  
ROBERT S. NEWMAN  
CHRISTIAN J. PISTILLI  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000

January 2009

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE "GROUP STANDARD" QUESTION.....	11
A. The Second Circuit Did Not Adopt A New "Group Standard" For Reviewing Releases Of ERISA Claims. ....	12
B. Release Petitioners Waived The Argument That Additional Evidence Is Required In Order To Determine The Validity Of Their Releases. ....	14
C. The Second Circuit Reached The Correct Result In Light Of The Factual Record Before It. ....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE "FEDERAL COMMON LAW" QUESTION. ....	18

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE "OWBPA" QUESTION.....	23
A. The OWBPA Requirements For Releases Do Not Apply To ERISA Claims. ....	23
B. The Releases At Issue Here Do Not Violate The OWBPA.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 15

*Blackwell v. Cole Taylor Bank*, 152 F.3d  
666 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 25

*Chaplin v. NationsCredit Corp.*, 307 F.3d  
368 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 21, 23-25

*Finz v. Schlesinger*, 957 F.2d 78 (2d Cir.  
1992) ..... *passim*

*Houghton v. South*, 965 F.2d 1532 (9th Cir.  
1992) ..... 16

*International Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's,  
Inc.*, 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Irby v. Bittick*, 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 17

*Laniok v. Advisory Committee of Brainerd  
Manufacturing. Co. Pension Plan*, 935  
F.2d 1360 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... *passim*

*Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.*, 522 U.S.  
422 (1998) ..... 23-25

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

29 U.S.C. § 626(f) ..... 9, 23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 17

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 20, 22
